

Percutaneous Vertebroplasty, Kyphoplasty (Balloon-Assisted Vertebroplasty), Sacroplasty



INDEPENDENT CARE HEALTH PLAN

Effective Date: 01/01/2024

Revision Date: Click or tap to enter a date.

Review Date: Click or tap to enter a date.

Policy Number: WI.PA-1180

Line of Business: Medicare

Medicare Advantage Medical Coverage Policy

Table of Contents

[Related Medical/Pharmacy Coverage Policies](#)

[Related Documents](#)

[Description](#)

[Coverage Determination](#)

[Coverage Limitations](#)

[Coding Information](#)

[References](#)

[Change Summary](#)

Disclaimer

The Coverage Summaries are reviewed by the iCare Medicare Utilization Management Committee. Policies in this document may be modified by a member's coverage document. Clinical policy is not intended to preempt the judgment of the reviewing medical director or dictate to health care providers how to practice medicine. Health care providers are expected to exercise their medical judgment in rendering appropriate care. Identification of selected brand names of devices, tests and procedures in a medical coverage policy is for reference only and is not an endorsement of any one device, test, or procedure over another. Clinical technology is constantly evolving, and we reserve the right to review and update this policy periodically. References to CPT® codes or other sources are for definitional purposes only and do not imply any right to reimbursement or guarantee of claims payment. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any shape or form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying or otherwise, without permission from iCare.

Related Medicare Advantage Medical/Pharmacy Coverage Policies

None

Related Documents

Please refer to [CMS website](#) for the most current applicable National Coverage Determination (NCD)/Local Coverage Determination (LCD)/Local Coverage Article (LCA)/CMS Online Manual System/Transmittals.

Percutaneous Vertebroplasty, Kyphoplasty (Balloon-Assisted Vertebroplasty), Sacroplasty

Type	Title	ID Number	Jurisdiction Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs)	Applicable States/Territories
LCD LCA	Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation (PVA) for Vertebral Compression Fracture (VCF)	<u>L38213</u> <u>A57630</u>	J5, J8 - Wisconsin Physicians Service Insurance Corporation	IA, KS, MO, NE IN, MI
LCD LCA	Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation (PVA) for Osteoporotic Vertebral Compression Fracture (VCF)	<u>L33569</u> <u>A56178</u>	J6, JK - National Government Services, Inc. (Part A/B MAC)	IL, MN, WI CT, NY, ME, MA, NH, RI, VT
LCD LCA	Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation (PVA) for Vertebral Compression Fracture (VCF)	<u>L38201</u> <u>A57282</u>	J15 - CGS Administrators, LLC (Part A/B MAC)	KY, OH
LCD LCA	Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation (PVA) for Osteoporotic Vertebral Compression Fracture (VCF)	<u>L34228</u> <u>A56572</u>	JE - Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	CA, HI, NV, American Samoa, Guam, Northern Mariana Islands
LCD LCA	Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation (PVA) for Osteoporotic Vertebral Compression Fracture (VCF)	<u>L34106</u> <u>A56573</u>	JF – Noridian Healthcare Solutions, LLC	AK, AZ, ID, MT, ND, OR, SD, UT, WA, WY
LCD LCA	Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation (PVA) for Vertebral Compression Fracture (VCF)	<u>L35130</u> <u>A57752</u>	JH, JL – Novitas Solutions, Inc. (Part A/B MAC)	AR, CO, NM, OK, TX, LA, MS DE, DC, MD, NJ, PA
LCD LCA	Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation (PVA) for Vertebral Compression Fracture (VCF)	<u>L38737</u> <u>A58275</u>	JJ, JM – Palmetto GBA (Part A/B MAC)	AL, GA, TN NC, SC, VA, WV
LCD LCA	Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation (PVA) for Vertebral Compression Fracture (VCF)	<u>L34976</u> <u>A57872</u>	JN – First Coast Service Options, Inc. (Part A/B MAC)	FL, PR, US VI

Description

Percutaneous vertebroplasty is a procedure that involves injection of acrylic bone cement (usually a polymethylmethacrylate [PMMA]) into an osteoporotic vertebral body compression fracture or osteolytic lesion of the spine with the goal of relieving pain, improving mobility and preventing further collapse of the

bone. The procedure is performed under fluoroscopic guidance with local anesthesia and moderate sedation.

An alternative to traditional bone cement is **Cortoss Bone Augmentation Material**. Cortoss is an injectable, nonresorbable synthetic material that functions as a strengthening agent for injection into vertebral bodies with compression fractures.

Kyphoplasty (also known as balloon-assisted vertebroplasty) is a modification of the vertebroplasty procedure that involves the use of an inflatable balloon to reduce the fracture prior to the injection of the bone cement. Examples of devices used in kyphoplasty include, but may not be limited to, the **AVAflex Vertebral Balloon System, iVAS Balloon System** (including the **iVAS Elite System**), **Kyphon Balloon System, Kyphon Express II Inflatable Bone Tamp, Kyphon Xpander II IBT** and **MEDINAUT-X Inflatable Bone Expander System**.

The **Kiva VCF Treatment System** is an implantable device which may be used with either the vertebroplasty or kyphoplasty procedure for reduction and treatment of spinal fractures. PMMA bone cement is used to fill the implant once it is placed. The **SpineJack** device is similar to the Kiva VCF system and has been developed as an additional alternative to the inflatable balloon used in kyphoplasty. SpineJack is an expandable titanium implant designed to restore the height of the vertebral body in osteoporotic vertebral fracture. After implantation, PMMA is injected into the vertebral body to provide additional stabilization.

VCFix was recently granted a breakthrough device designation from the US Food & Drug Administration (FDA) as a proposed treatment for vertebral compression fractures. It utilizes a 3D-printed structure which purportedly stimulates bone ingrowth and provides stability of loads in the spine.

Sacroplasty is a variation of vertebroplasty that has been proposed for the treatment of sacral insufficiency fractures. Under fluoroscopic guidance, PMMA is injected into the sacrum at the fracture site, in an attempt to stabilize the fracture.

Coverage Determination

iCare follows the CMS requirement that only allows coverage and payment for services that are reasonable and necessary for the diagnosis or treatment of illness or injury or to improve the functioning of a malformed body member except as specifically allowed by Medicare.

In interpreting or supplementing the criteria above and in order to determine medical necessity consistently, iCare may consider the following criteria:

Please refer to the above CMS guidance for **percutaneous vertebroplasty/kyphoplasty for osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures**.

Percutaneous vertebroplasty or kyphoplasty (balloon-assisted vertebroplasty) in the cervical, lumbar or thoracic regions of the spine will be considered medically reasonable and necessary when the following requirements are met:

- Imaging studies (x-ray, computed tomography [CT] scan or magnetic resonance imaging [MRI]) eliminates other origins for the pain (eg, herniated intervertebral disc) and confirms the presence of a vertebral compression fracture (VCF) or hemangioma which correlates to the individual's signs and symptoms; **AND**
- In the absence of an osteoporotic vertebral compression fracture;

AND any of the following indications:

- Painful and/or aggressive hemangioma; **OR**
- Painful multiple myeloma involving the vertebral body; **OR**
- Painful osteolytic vertebral body metastatic disease; **OR**
- Steroid-induced fracture

The use of the criteria in this Medicare Advantage Medical Coverage Policy provides clinical benefits highly likely to outweigh any clinical harms. Services that do not meet the criteria above are not medically necessary and thus do not provide a clinical benefit. Medically unnecessary services carry risks of adverse outcomes and may interfere with the pursuit of other treatments which have demonstrated efficacy.

Coverage Limitations

[US Government Publishing Office. Electronic code of federal regulations: part 411 – 42 CFR § 411.15 - Particular services excluded from coverage](#)

Sacroplasty for any indication including, but not limited to, osteoporotic sacral insufficiency fractures will **not** be considered medically reasonable and necessary. A review of the current medical literature shows that the evidence is insufficient to determine that this service is standard medical treatment. There remains an absence of randomized, blinded clinical studies examining benefit and long-term clinical outcomes establishing the value of this service in clinical management.

Summary of Evidence

Sacroplasty

Hayes evaluated percutaneous sacroplasty for the treatment of sacral insufficiency fractures and reported there is a small, very-low-quality body of evidence that does not allow for conclusions to be drawn.³⁰

UpToDate reported that invasive treatments for insufficiency fractures of the pelvis such as sacroplasty have not been well studied.⁴⁶

Coding Information

Any codes listed on this policy are for informational purposes only. Do not rely on the accuracy and inclusion of specific codes. Inclusion of a code does not guarantee coverage and/or reimbursement for a service or procedure.

CPT® Code(s)	Description	Comments
01941	Anesthesia for percutaneous image-guided neuromodulation or intravertebral procedures (eg, kyphoplasty, vertebroplasty) on the spine or spinal cord; cervical or thoracic	
01942	Anesthesia for percutaneous image-guided neuromodulation or intravertebral procedures (eg, kyphoplasty, vertebroplasty) on the spine or spinal cord; lumbar or sacral	
22510	Percutaneous vertebroplasty (bone biopsy included when performed), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance; cervicothoracic	
22511	Percutaneous vertebroplasty (bone biopsy included when performed), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance; lumbosacral	
22512	Percutaneous vertebroplasty (bone biopsy included when performed), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance; each additional cervicothoracic or lumbosacral vertebral body (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)	
22513	Percutaneous vertebral augmentation, including cavity creation (fracture reduction and bone biopsy included when performed) using mechanical device (eg, kyphoplasty), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral cannulation, inclusive of all imaging guidance; thoracic	
22514	Percutaneous vertebral augmentation, including cavity creation (fracture reduction and bone biopsy included when performed) using mechanical device (eg, kyphoplasty), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral cannulation, inclusive of all imaging guidance; lumbar	

Percutaneous Vertebroplasty, Kyphoplasty (Balloon-Assisted Vertebroplasty), Sacroplasty

22515	Percutaneous vertebral augmentation, including cavity creation (fracture reduction and bone biopsy included when performed) using mechanical device (eg, kyphoplasty), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral cannulation, inclusive of all imaging guidance; each additional thoracic or lumbar vertebral body (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)	
CPT® Category III Code(s)	Description	Comments
0200T	Percutaneous sacral augmentation (sacroplasty), unilateral injection(s), including the use of a balloon or mechanical device, when used, 1 or more needles, includes imaging guidance and bone biopsy, when performed	
0201T	Percutaneous sacral augmentation (sacroplasty), bilateral injections, including the use of a balloon or mechanical device, when used, 2 or more needles, includes imaging guidance and bone biopsy, when performed	
HCPCS Code(s)	Description	Comments
C1062	Intravertebral body fracture augmentation with implant (e.g., metal, polymer)	
C7504	Percutaneous vertebroplasties (bone biopsies included when performed), first cervicothoracic and any additional cervicothoracic or lumbosacral vertebral bodies, unilateral or bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance	
C7505	Percutaneous vertebroplasties (bone biopsies included when performed), first lumbosacral and any additional cervicothoracic or lumbosacral vertebral bodies, unilateral or bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance	
C7507	Percutaneous vertebral augmentations, first thoracic and any additional thoracic or lumbar vertebral bodies, including cavity creations (fracture reductions and bone biopsies included when performed) using mechanical device (eg, kyphoplasty), unilateral or bilateral cannulations, inclusive of all imaging guidance	
C7508	Percutaneous vertebral augmentations, first lumbar and any additional thoracic or lumbar vertebral bodies, including cavity creations (fracture reductions and bone biopsies included when performed) using mechanical device (eg, kyphoplasty), unilateral or bilateral cannulations, inclusive of all imaging guidance	

References

1. Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ). Comparative Effectiveness Review. Interventional treatments for acute and chronic pain: systematic review. <https://www.ahrq.gov>. Published September 2021. Accessed August 29, 2022.
2. American College of Radiology (ACR). ACR Appropriateness Criteria. Management of vertebral compression fractures. <https://www.acr.org>. Published 2010. Updated 2018. Accessed August 30, 2022.
3. American College of Radiology (ACR). ACR–ASNR–ASSR–SIR–SNIS practice parameter for the performance of vertebral augmentation. <https://www.acr.org>. Published 2000. Updated 2022. Accessed August 30, 2022.
4. Anderson PA, Froysheter AB, Tontz WL Jr. Meta-analysis of vertebral augmentation compared with conservative treatment for osteoporotic spinal fractures. *J Bone Miner Res*. 2013;28(2):372-382.
5. Beall D, Coe J, McIllduff M, et al. Serious adverse events associated with readmission through one year after vertebral augmentation with either a polyetheretherketone implant or balloon kyphoplasty. Follow-up analysis of the KAST randomized controlled trial comparing the Kiva Vertebral Compression Fracture Treatment System. *Pain Physician*. 2017;20:521-528.
6. Borgström F, Olafsson G, Ström O, et al. The impact of different health dimensions on overall quality of life related to kyphoplasty and non-surgical management. *Osteoporos Int*. 2013;24(7):1991-1999.
7. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Percutaneous vertebral augmentation (PVA) for osteoporotic vertebral compression fracture (VCF) (L33569). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published October 1, 2015. Updated December 1, 2020. Accessed August 30, 2023.
8. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Percutaneous vertebral augmentation (PVA) for osteoporotic vertebral compression fracture (VCF) (L34106). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published October 1, 2015. Updated January 10, 2021. Accessed August 30, 2023.
9. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Percutaneous vertebral augmentation (PVA) for osteoporotic vertebral compression fracture (VCF) (L34228). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published October 1, 2015. Updated January 10, 2021. Accessed August 30, 2023.
10. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Percutaneous vertebral augmentation (PVA) for vertebral compression fracture (VCF) (L34976). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published October 1, 2015. Updated July 11, 2021. Accessed August 30, 2023.

11. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Percutaneous vertebral augmentation (PVA) for vertebral compression fracture (VCF) (L35130). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published October 1, 2015. Updated July 11, 2021. Accessed August 30, 2023.
12. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Percutaneous vertebral augmentation (PVA) for vertebral compression fracture (VCF) (L38201). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published November 18, 2019. Updated October 4, 2023. Accessed October 20, 2023.
13. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Percutaneous vertebral augmentation (PVA) for vertebral compression fracture (VCF) (L38213). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published December 16, 2019. Updated September 1, 2022. Accessed August 30, 2023.
14. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Percutaneous vertebral augmentation (PVA) for vertebral compression fracture (VCF) (L38737). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published November 28, 2021. Updated July 20, 2023. Accessed August 30, 2023.
15. Chandra R, Yoo A, Hirsch J. Vertebral augmentation: update on safety, efficacy, cost effectiveness and increased survival? *Pain Physician*. 2013;16:309-320.
16. Comstock B, Sitlani C, Jarvik J, Heagerty P, Turner J, Kallmes D. Investigational vertebroplasty safety and efficacy trial (INVEST): patient-reported outcomes through 1 year. *Radiology*. 2013;269:224-231.
17. ECRI Institute. Clinical Evidence Assessment. Overview of vertebral augmentation system and balloon kyphoplasty for treating vertebral fractures. <https://www.ecri.org>. Published October 1, 2019. Accessed August 19, 2022.
18. ECRI Institute. Clinical Evidence Assessment. SpineJack Implantable Fracture Reduction System (Vexiom SA) for treating vertebral compression fractures. <https://www.ecri.org>. Published November 27, 2018. Updated October 12, 2020. Accessed August 19, 2022.
19. ECRI Institute. Evidence Report. Percutaneous vertebroplasty for the treatment of vertebral fractures. <https://www.ecri.org>. Published December 31, 2008. Accessed August 19, 2022.
20. ECRI Institute. Hotline Response (ARCHIVED). Sacroplasty for sacral insufficiency fractures and metastatic tumors to the sacrum. <https://www.ecri.org>. Published December 2, 2009. Accessed April 24, 2012.
21. ECRI Institute. Product Brief. iVAS Inflatable Vertebral Augmentation System (Stryker Corp.) for treating vertebral fractures. <https://www.ecri.org>. Published September 1, 2019. Accessed August 19, 2022.

22. ECRI Institute. Product Brief. Kyphon Balloon Kyphoplasty (Medtronic, plc) for treating vertebral fractures. <https://www.ecri.org>. Published October 28, 2015. Updated October 10, 2019. Accessed August 19, 2022.
23. ECRI Institute. Product Brief. StabiliT Vertebral Augmentation System (Merit Medical Systems, Inc.) for treating vertebral fractures. <https://www.ecri.org>. Published June 20, 2016. Updated January 16, 2020. Accessed August 19, 2022.
24. ECRI Institute. Product Brief (ARCHIVED). AVAmax Vertebral Augmentation System (CareFusion Corp.) for treating vertebral fractures. <https://www.ecri.org>. Published November 9, 2015. Accessed August 19, 2022.
25. ECRI Institute. Product Brief (ARCHIVED). Confidence Spinal Cement System (DuPuy Spine, Inc.) for repairing vertebral compression fractures. <https://www.ecri.org>. Published March 20, 2012. Accessed August 19, 2022.
26. ECRI Institute. Product Brief (ARCHIVED). Kiva VCF System (Benvenue Medical, Inc.) for treating vertebral compression fractures. <https://www.ecri.org>. Published September 8, 2014. Updated November 23, 2015. Accessed August 19, 2022.
27. Flug J, Hanford A, Ortiz O. Vertebral augmentation versus conservative therapy for emergently admitted vertebral compression deformities: an economic analysis. *Pain Physician*. 2013;16:441-445.
28. Hayes, Inc. Clinical Research Response (ARCHIVED). Star tumor ablation system (Merit Medical) combined with StabiliT vertebral augmentation system (Merit Medical) for treatment of spinal tumors. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published February 16, 2017. Accessed June 20, 2018.
29. Hayes, Inc. Health Technology Brief (ARCHIVED). KIVA VCF treatment system for treatment of vertebral compression fractures. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published December 29, 2016. Updated December 6, 2018. Accessed August 19, 2022.
30. Hayes, Inc. Health Technology Brief (ARCHIVED). Percutaneous sacroplasty for treatment of sacral insufficiency fractures. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published November 12, 2018. Updated January 27, 2021. Accessed August 19, 2022.
31. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory (ARCHIVED). Comparative effectiveness of percutaneous vertebroplasty versus sham, conservative treatment, or kyphoplasty for osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published December 8, 2016. Updated May 5, 2021. Accessed August 19, 2022.
32. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory (ARCHIVED). Percutaneous kyphoplasty for osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published March 9, 2017. Updated April 29, 2021. Accessed August 19, 2022.
33. Hayes, Inc. Search & Summary (ARCHIVED). Vertebral body stenting (VBS). <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published October 14, 2011. Accessed July 8, 2013.

34. Hussain A, Erdek M. Vertebroplasty augmentation procedures: examining the controversy. *Pain Physician*. 2013;16:E483-E490.
35. International Society for the Advancement of Spine Surgery (ISASS). Policy Statement. Vertebral augmentation. <https://www.isass.org>. Published March 18, 2013. Accessed August 30, 2022.
36. International Society for the Advancement of Spine Surgery (ISASS). Vertebral augmentation: coverage indications, limitations, and/or medical necessity. <https://www.isass.org>. Published February 13, 2019. Accessed August 30, 2022.
37. McCullough B, Comstock B, Deyo R, Kreuter W, Jarvik J. Major medical outcomes with spinal augmentation vs conservative therapy. *JAMA Intern Med*. 2013;173:1514-1521.
38. MCG Health. Vertebroplasty and kyphoplasty. 26th edition. <https://www.mcg.com>. Accessed August 4, 2022.
39. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Adult cancer pain. <https://www.nccn.org>. Published June 27, 2022. Accessed August 30, 2022.
40. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Multiple myeloma. <https://www.nccn.org>. Published March 9, 2022. Accessed August 30, 2022.
41. Nieuwenhuijse MJ, Putter H, van Erkel AR, Dijkstra PD. New vertebral fractures after percutaneous vertebroplasty for painful osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures: a clustered analysis and the relevance of intradiskal cement leakage. *Radiology*. 2013;266(3):862-870.
42. Society of Interventional Radiology (SIR). Position statement on percutaneous vertebral augmentation: a consensus statement developed by the Society of Interventional Radiology (SIR), American Association of Neurological Surgeons (AANS) and the Congress of Neurological Surgeons (CNS), American College of Radiology (ACR), American Society of Neuroradiology (ASNR), American Society of Spine Radiology (ASSR), Canadian Interventional Radiology Association (CIRA), and the Society of NeuroInterventional Surgery (SNIS). <https://www.sirweb.org>. Published February 2014. Accessed August 30, 2022.
43. Society of Interventional Radiology (SIR). Standards of Practice. Quality improvement guidelines for percutaneous vertebroplasty. <https://www.sirweb.org>. Published 2014. Accessed August 30, 2022.
44. UpToDate, Inc. Cancer pain management: interventional therapies. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated July 2022. Accessed August 23, 2022.
45. UpToDate, Inc. Management of complete and impending pathologic fractures in patients with metastatic bone disease, multiple myeloma and lymphoma. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated July 2022. Accessed August 23, 2022.

46. UpToDate, Inc. Minor pelvic fractures (pelvic fragility fractures) in the older adult. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated July 5, 2022. Accessed August 23, 2022.
47. UpToDate, Inc. Multiple myeloma: overview of management. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated August 15, 2022. Accessed August 23, 2022.
48. UpToDate, Inc. Osteoporotic thoracolumbar vertebral compression fractures: clinical manifestations and treatment. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated July 2022. Accessed August 23, 2022.
49. UpToDate, Inc. Overview of therapeutic approaches for adult patients with bone metastasis from solid tumors. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated July 2022. Accessed August 23, 2022.
50. UpToDate, Inc. Treatment and prognosis of neoplastic epidural spinal cord compression. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated July 2022. Accessed August 23, 2022.

Change Summary

- 01/01/2024 New Policy.